

OD 2+3+4

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/1/2023  
In CS/98/2023

MERLIN PROJECTS LIMITED  
Vs  
LORD GRIH NIRMAN PRIVATE LIMITED SHARMA

**WITH**

IA NO. GA/2/2023  
In CS/98/2023

MERLIN PROJECTS LIMITED  
Vs  
LORD GRIH NIRMAN PRIVATE LIMITED

**WITH**

IA NO. GA/4/2023  
In CS/98/2023

MERLIN PROJECTS LIMITED  
Vs  
LORD GRIH NIRMAN PRIVATE LIMITED

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR

Date :12<sup>th</sup> October, 2023.

APPEARANCE:

Mr. Surajit Nath Mitra, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Rajshree Kajaria, Adv.

Mr. Sankarsan Sarkar, Adv.

Mr. Uttam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Sayak Mitra, Adv.

...for plaintiff.

Mr. Jishnu Saha, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. K.K.Thakkar, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Kanodia, Adv.  
Ms. Suchismita Ghosh Chatterjee, Adv.  
Mr. Ishaan Saha, Adv.  
Mr. Yash Singhi, Adv.  
...for plaintiff. In GA 2/2023 and GA 4 of 2023.

The Court:- In terms of the Order dated 18<sup>th</sup> August, 2023, the interim order was extended till 12<sup>th</sup> October, 2023.

Mr. Mitra, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the plaintiff/petitioner in GA No. 1 of 2023 submitted that the same order may be further extended. Both the Counsel also submitted that a date may be fixed for hearing of the applications.

Let the applications appear in the list on 29<sup>th</sup> November, 2023.

The interim order is extended till the returnable date. GA No. 1 of 2023 and GA No. 2 of 2023 shall be taken up together on that date.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)