

OD-1 to 4

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/1/2023  
In CS/98/2023  
MERLIN PROJECTS LIMITED  
Vs  
LORD GRIH NIRMAN PRIVATE LIMITED

IA NO. GA/2/2023  
In CS/98/2023  
MERLIN PROJECTS LIMITED  
Vs  
LORD GRIH NIRMAN PRIVATE LIMITED

IA NO. GA/4/2023  
In CS/98/2023  
MERLIN PROJECTS LIMITED  
Vs  
LORD GRIH NIRMAN PRIVATE LIMITED

IA NO. GA/5/2023  
In CS/98/2023  
MERLIN PROJECTS LIMITED  
Vs  
LORD GRIH NIRMAN PRIVATE LIMITED

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR  
Date : 21<sup>st</sup> May, 2024.

Appearance:

*Mr. Surajit Nath Mitra, Sr. Adv.*  
*Ms. Rajshree Kajaria, Adv.*  
*Mr. Sankarsn Sarkar, Adv.*  
*Mr. Uttam Sharma, Adv.*  
*Mr. Shayak Mitra, Adv.*  
*...for the plaintiff*

*Mr. S.N. Mookherji, Sr. Adv.*  
*Mr. Jishnu Saha, Sr. Adv.*  
*Mr. Reetobroto Kumar Mitra, Adv.*  
*Mr. Adfitya Kanodia, Adv.*  
*Mr. Ishaan Saha, Adv.*  
*Mr. Rajdeepa Mantha, Adv.*  
*Mrs. Shreya Trivedi, Adv.*

*Mr. Yesh Singhi, Adv.  
...petitioner in GA/2/2023 & GA/4/2023  
and respondent in GA/1/2023 & GA/5/2023*

The Court:- Learned Senior Counsel Mr. Saha submitted that from the Order dated 16<sup>th</sup> May, 2024 it appears that the interim order stands vacated.

In terms of Order dated 13<sup>th</sup> May, 2024 it was clarified that interim order shall be extended till further order. Subsequently this Court in terms of Order dated 16<sup>th</sup> May, 2024 disposed of another application and fixed on 21<sup>st</sup> June, 2024 for hearing other applications. This interim order was not disposed of in terms of the earlier Order dated 16<sup>th</sup> May, 2024. Accordingly, the interim order shall be extended till 21<sup>st</sup> June, 2024.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)

T.O.  
AR(CR)