

OD 13+14+15

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

13 IA NO. GA/5/2023 [S.A.][PT.HD.]
In CS/98/2023

MERLIN PROJECTS LIMITED
Vs
LORD GRIH NIRMAN PRIVATE LIMITED

WITH
IA NO. GA/1/2023 [S.A.]
In CS/98/2023

MERLIN PROJECTS LIMITED
Vs
LORD GRIH NIRMAN PRIVATE LIMITED

IA NO. GA/4/2023 [S.A.]
In CS/98/2023

MERLIN PROJECTS LIMITED
Vs
LORD GRIH NIRMAN PRIVATE LIMITED

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date: 21st June, 2024.

APPEARANCE:
Mr S.N.Mitra,Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajshree Kajaria,Adv.
Mr. Sankarsan Sarkar,Adv.
Mr. Uttam Sharma,Adv.
Mr. Shyak Mitra,Adv.
...for plaintiff.

Mr. Jishnu Saha,Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aditya Kanodia,Adv.
Ms. Shreya Trivedi,Adv.

Mr. Yash Singhi, Adv.
...for petitioner in GA 4/2023
& for respondent in GA 1/23 and GA 5/23.

The Court:- GA No.1 of 2023 is filed with prayer for order of injunction.

Affidavit-in-opposition is yet to be filed. Mr. S.N.Mitra, learned Senior Counsel handed over a copy of the order of the Division Bench dated 12th September, 2023 wherein a time-frame was made to file affidavit-in-opposition as well as affidavit-in-reply. In terms of the said Order, the defendant was allowed time to file affidavit-in-opposition to the two applications, namely GA 1 of 2023 and GA 2 of 2023 by one week from date. That time-frame expired long ago. Since the order was passed by the Division Bench, the parties are advised to approach the Division Bench for extension of time. Defendant is advised to approach the Division Bench praying for extension of time for filing affidavit-in-opposition against GA No. 1 of 2023.

So far as GA No. 4 of 2023 is concerned, the same is filed with numerous prayers. In view of disposal of GA No. 2 of 2023 in terms of the Order dated 16th May, 2024 is concerned, prayers (a) and (b) have become infructuous.

So far as prayer (c) is concerned, as have already been noted, the defendant is advised to approach the Division Bench seeking for extension of time. Hence GA No. 4 of 2023 stands dismissed as infructuous. GA No. 3 has also become infructuous in view of disposal of GA No. 2 of 2023.

GA No. 1 of 2023 shall be taken up for hearing on 25th July, 2024.
Interim order is extended till the returnable date.

GA No. 1 of 2023 and GA No. 5 of 2023 will appear on the returnable date.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)

s.chandra