

OD-9 to 10

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/1/2023
In CS/98/2023
MERLIN PROJECTS LIMITED
Vs
LORD GRIH NIRMAN PRIVATE LIMITED

IA NO. GA/5/2023
In CS/98/2023
MERLIN PROJECTS LIMITED
Vs
LORD GRIH NIRMAN PRIVATE LIMITED

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR

Date : 10th April, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. S.N. Mitra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Jishnu Chowdhury, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Rajshree Kajaria, Adv.
Mr. Sankarsan Sarkar, Adv.
Mr. Uttam Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shayak Mitra, Adv.
For the plaintiff

Mr. Suman Dutt, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sakya Sen, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dwaipayan Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Debmalya Ghosal, Adv.
Mr. Jiy Ray, Adv.
Mr. Aharnish Ghosh, Adv.
...for the defendant

The Court:-

GA/5/2023

GA/5/2023 is filed by the plaintiff praying for amendment of the plaint in view of change of address of the defendant. The proposed amended plaint, delineated with red ink, is annexed to the application. Pending this application a further change of registered address of the defendant took place and to bring

the same in the record, a supplementary affidavit is filed on behalf of the plaintiff. The proposed amendments are now annexed to the supplementary affidavit as Annexure -X thereto.

Mr. Dutta, Learned Senior Counsel and Mr. Sen, Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the defendant did not raise any objection.

Accordingly, prayers (a) to (e) of the Master's Summons are allowed.

The Department shall carry out the amendments in terms of the proposed amendments annexed to the supplementary affidavit and not to the application itself since the proposed amendment has now been infructuous. GA/5/2023 stands disposed of. The suit will appear in the list on 28th April, 2025.

GA/1/2023

Heard Mr. Mitra, Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the plaintiff in part. The matter is adjourned to 28th April, 2025. Interim order is extended till the returnable date.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)