

OD-35

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/7/2025  
In CS/98/2023

MERLIN PROJECTS LIMITED  
Vs  
LORD GRIH NIRMAN PRIVATE LIMITED

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR  
Date : 9<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

Appearance:

*Mr. Surajit Nath Mitra, Sr. Adv.*  
*Mr. Sankarsan Sarkar, Adv.*  
*Mr. Uttam Sharma, Adv.*  
*Mr. Shayak Mitra, Adv.*  
*Mr. Samriddha Sen, Adv.*  
*...for the plaintiff*

*Mr. Suman Kumar Dutt, Sr. Adv.*  
*Mr. Sakya Sen, Sr. Adv.*  
*Ms. Hasnuhana Chakraborty, Adv.*  
*Mr. Dwaipayan Banerjee, Adv.*  
*Mr. Debmalya Ghoshal, Adv.*  
*Ms. Samhita Mukherjee, Adv.*  
*Mr. Aharnish Ghosh, Adv.*  
*...for the defendant*

The Court:- GA/7/2025 is filed praying for extension of time to file written statement.

Learned Senior Counsel Mr. Mitra strongly opposed the application.

The instant application is allowed subject to condition that written statement shall be filed on or before the returnable date subject to payment of cost of Rs.50,000/-.

The suit will appear in the list for filing written statement on 25<sup>th</sup> February, 2026. The amount of cost shall be deposited with the High Court Legal Services Committee.

GA/7/2025 stands disposed of.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)

D.Ghosh  
A.R.(C.R.)